10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

AMENDMENT NO. 2
MEASURE C EXTENSION LITTER ABATEMENT PROGRAM
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
CITY OF FRESNO

This Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Agreement for Litter Abatement (“Agreement”)
is made and entered into, effective as of the s&b 10, 202) (“Effective Date™), by and between
the City of Fresno (hereinafter “GRANTEE”) and the Fresno County Transportation Authority
(hereinafter “AUTHORITY™), a body politic duly organized and existing under the Constitution and

the laws of the State of California.
RECITALS

WHEREAS, GRANTEE and AUTHORITY (hereinafter “PARTIES”) entered into the
Cooperative Agreement for enhanced Litter Abatement Program (“LAP”) activities pursuant to
Amendment No. 5 of the Measure C Extension Expenditure Plan; and,

WHEREAS on October 28, 2020, PARTIES entered into Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to August 31, 2021, due to delays in commencing
litter removal activities; and,

WHEREAS, the GRANTEE has been performing LAP activities along the SR 41, 180, 168
and 99 corridors within the GRANTEE’S jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the GRANTEE will exhaust the $100,000 in matching funds
originally provided to GRANTEE under the Agreement by \\"?;(! ‘3’,.-' : ﬁ ,0f2021; and,

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY implemented this LAP as a pilot to evaluate its effectiveness;
and,

WHEREAS, to date, GRANTEE has removed over 59.07 tons of litter from these state

highways as a part of this program; and,

Page 1 of 3




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY believes continuing this program with the GRANTEE for an

additional year is the best way to fully evaluate the effectiveness of the pilot program; and,

WHEREAS, the GRANTEE wishes to continue LAP an additional year; and

WHEREAS, the GRANTEE has submitted to the AUTHORITY an application for an

additional $100,000 in funding for year two of the LAP pilot, which is to be matched by an

additional $100,000 in Local Agency funding and in-lieu services, and an additional $200,000 in

Caltrans funding.

1

1/

//

1/

1

/

1

98]

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES agree as follows:

TERMS

. The maximum cumulative not-to exceed total of LAP funding to be provided to GRANTEE

under the Agreement, as modified by this Amendment No. 2, will be $200,000.

The term of the Agreement is hereby further extended through August 31, 2022.

GRANTEE will work with Caltrans to make any adjustment(s) to the separate agreement
between GRANTEE and Caltrans that may be necessary, consistent with GRANTEE’s
obligations under the LAP Agreement, as modified by this Amendment No. 2.

All other terms and conditions contained in the LAP Agreement are unaffected by this

Amendment No. 2 and shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

/!

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as

of the day and year first above written.

FRESNO COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

ERNEST “BUDDY” MENBES
TITLE: CHAIRMAN
FEDERAL I.D. NO. 77-0159920

REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED
FOR APPROVAL

BYW/W

MIKE LEONARDO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FRESNO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

DANIEL C. GEDERBORG
Wil
BY: ‘ g ~ -

Michael E. Row\é, Pt}incipal Deputy County
Counsel !

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM
OSCAR J. GARCIA, C.P.A.
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER/
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

Vi
1)/

W77 N A A 7 g
BY: \ A £ N " \,j’/ ‘;, {; /{/&

Page 3 of 3

GRANTEE,
CITY OF FRESNO

BY: V%%ﬂ)/

tiree: Public Wods Divedw—

TAX ID NO.

APPROV S}%»RM
BY: ; ' ﬁ
\

Brandon Collet
Senior Deputy City Attorney




